
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Members  of the Pensions Sub-Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 December 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 November 2022 

 

 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Paul Convery (Chair) 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 
 

 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 

Formal Matters 

 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, b
[...]
- exempt appendix 
 

153 - 
154 
 

2.  London CIV update - exempt appendix 
 

155 - 
186 
 

3.  Investment Strategy Review - initial considerations - exempt appendix 
 

187 - 
212 
 

4.  Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review - exempt 
appendix 
 

213 - 
216 
 

F.  

 

Urgent exempt items 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

  

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee is scheduled for 6 March 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee -  28 September 2022 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held in 

Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 September 2022  
at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair), 

Satnam Gill and Michael O'Sullivan 
 

 Pension Board 
observers: 

Councillor Dave Poyser and Alan Begg 

 

 
Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 

 

 
253 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

254 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None. 
 

255 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the 
Scheme. 
 

256 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
Matter arising: 
 

With reference to minute 244, “Progress on Third Generation Indices 
Implementation”, the Chair reported that a US debt manager had now been 
appointed and follow up work was taking place. 

 
257 WHOLE FUND VALUATION - INITIAL RESULTS AND TRAINING (Item B1) 

Michelle Doman from Mercers gave a presentation on the 2022 Actuarial Valuation. 

The following points were noted: 
 

 The initial funding level of the whole fund as at 31st March 2022 was 96%, 

although updating of member data could mean it could vary by 1% either 
way 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub-Committee -  28 September 2022 

 

2 
 

 At the 2019 valuation, there was a deficit of £249m in the Fund. Figures to 
account for McCloud had been estimated in 2019 and it was anticipated that 

those figures would not be very different from the estimates made at that 
time. 

 The Council’s recovery period had been agreed as 19 years 

 There had been no red or amber flags reported following the Government 
Actuary Department’s review of the Fund 

 The Fund’s investment performance had fluctuated since 2019, due to Covid, 

Ukraine/Russia conflict etc but the impact had been cushioned due to the 
implementation of the equity protection strategy 

 CPI inflation was expected to increase to approximately 11% by April 2023, 

as opposed to 6 -7% in 2022. An allowance of £50m for known changes in 
inflation to 31 March 2022 had been included in the funding strategy for the 
2022 valuation 

 A funding figure of 96% in the Fund would mean a shortfall of £70m 
 The effect of ill-health retirements on small employers was noted, with 

significant funding strains or a request for an additional lump sum. The 
Actuary had recommended that allowance for ill-health retirements be 
included in contribution outcomes for all employers from 1 April 2022.  

 Likely high mortality rates for this winter and next had been taken into 

account 
 The Investment Strategy would need to be reviewed at the November Sub-

Committee to ensure returns in a difficult environment 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the initial funding level of the whole fund as at 31st March 2022 at 96% 
and detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted 
(b) That it be noted that these results are yet to account for the updated employee 

data as at 31st March 2022.  
(c) That the Fund Actuary be thanked for the presentation updates, as part of the 
training section for members. 

 
258 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE -  1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2022 (Item B2) 

The following points were noted during discussion:  

 
The In-House Fund had transitioned to the Paris-Aligned index with Legal 
and General on 13 August 2022 so would not appear in any future 

monitoring reports. The transfer meant a halving of the Fund’s exposure to 
UK equities 
 

Need to be aware of “green washing” by organisations 
 
LCIV Sustainable Equity Fund (RBC) to be asked for a definition of their “anti-
value” stance 

 
Although the Fund’s investment in BMO/LGM Emerging Market Equities 
(comprising approximately 4% of the Fund) had been transferred to a US 

Page 2



Pensions Sub-Committee -  28 September 2022 

 

3 
 

manager, an alternative manager should be considered. Officers to explore 
this possibility and carry out due diligence, with a view to transferring this 

Fund to an alternative manager, with options to be presented to the Sub-
Committee 
 

Consistent poor performance by Hearthstone noted. Hearthstone to be 
notified that Islington intends to exit this Fund in stages. 
 

Default data percentage information to be sought from Permira - Credit 
Solutions Senior Fund – for the next performance monitoring report 
 
For the future, Pantheon and Quinbrook performance to be included in 

the table comprising fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures 
compared to the benchmark and Mercer ESG ratings (currently at paragraph 
3.1 of the report) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2022, as per the BNY 

Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudson on fund managers’ quarterly performance, 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
(c) That the Annual Fund Performance attached as Appendix 2 to the report be 
noted. 

(d) That the briefing from BMO, providing further details on the purchase by a US 
investment manager and subject to regulatory approval, attached as Exempt 
Appendix E2, be also noted. 
(e) That officers explore the possibility of moving the former BMO investment, 

which had been purchased by a US investment manager, to an alternative manager 
and report back to the Sub-Committee on options. 
(f) That officers inform Hearthstone of the Sub-Committee’s decision to exit their 

Fund in stages. 
(g) That, for the future, Pantheon and Quinbrook performance be included in 
the table comprising fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures 

compared to the benchmark and Mercer ESG ratings (currently at paragraph 3.1 of 
the report). 
 

 
259 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2020-2024 PENSION 

BUSINESS PLAN (Item B3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
and comprising the key objectives of the five year business plan for the Fund be 

noted. 
(b) That, subject to the addition of a new objective as follows: 
 

“To actively move to achieve net zero carbon for the Fund” 

Page 3



Pensions Sub-Committee -  28 September 2022 

 

4 
 

 
the business plan objectives for the next 4 years, as detailed in the Appendix, be 

approved. 
 

260 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2022/23 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

(Item B4) 
Members noted that a report on the Investment Strategy overview was due for 
consideration at the Sub-Committee in November 2022 and would provide an 

opportunity to review and make changes to investments.  The aim would be for 
lower carbon exposure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward plan of business for the Sub-Committee, be noted. 
(b) That the consultation for LGPS to assess, manage and report on climate-related 

risks, in line with the recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures, be noted. 
 

261 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources informing the Sub-
Committee of the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running of 
portfolios, reviewing governance and investment structure, over the period May to 

August 2022, be noted. 
 

262 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE -  1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2022 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E1) 

Noted. 
 

263 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2) 

Noted. 
 
 

 
         The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 4



  
  

 

  

 
 
  

 
Resources 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 

                                                                                                                                  London N7 
7EP 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Sub-Committee 

Date:  5 December 2022  

Ward(s): n/a 

Appendix 3, attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 

exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

 

Subject: Pension Fund Performance 1 July to 30 September 2022 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 

 
 
 

This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as 

administering authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund 
investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by Fund Managers 
quarterly.  

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2022 as per BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report 
 

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons, our independent investment advisers, on 
our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.3 To note the update briefing on Hearthstone in Appendix1 and consider the three exit 

options discussed. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



2.4 To note the briefing from BMO giving further details on the purchase by a US 

investment manager subject to regulatory approval attached as Exempt Appendix 3 
 

 
2.5 
 

To note the transition summary of the In-House UK Low Carbon Index to Legal and 
General ESG  Paris Aligned Index on 1st September 2022. 

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 July to 30 September 2022 
 

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark 
and Mercer ESG ratings is shown in the table below. 
 

NB: Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into 
the investment process and provides an overall rating – ESG 1 is the highest possible 
rating and ESG 4 is the lowest possible rating. As such, Mercer has provided the latest 
ESG ratings for the Fund’s 9 strategies across equities, fixed income, DGFs, property 
and private equity.  
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

3.1 Fund Managers Asset 
Allocation 

 

Mandate *Mercer 
ESG  

Rating 

Latest Quarter 
Performance 
(July-Sept’22) 
Gross of fees 

 

12 Months to Sept’ 
2022-Performance 

Gross of fees 

    Portfolio 
 

Benchmark  Portfolio Benchmark 

LCIV Sustainable EQ- RBC 10.1% Global equities 1 1.5% 2.1% -9.6% -2.9% 

LCIV -Newton 18.1% Global equities 2 1.3% 1.5% -5.6% -3.7% 
Legal & General  13.3% Global equities 1 1.7% 1.8% -3.4% -3.4% 
Legal & General-Paris Aligned 9.1% Global equities N -5.5% -5.5% n/a n/a 

BMO Investments-LGM 3.9% Emerging equities 2 -3.9% -3.6% -15.1% -12.8% 
Quinbrook 5.5% Renewable 

Infrastructure 
 12.9% 2.9% 45.9% 12.0% 

Pantheon 4.6% Infrastructure  18.7% 2.4% 36.9% 10.0% 

Aviva (1) 8.9% UK property 2 -2.6% 
 

-16.1% 
-4.1% 

5.3% -28.3% 
13.5% 

ColumbiaThreadneedle 
Investments (TPEN) 

6.3% UK commercial 
property 
 

3 -4.9% -3.9% 13.3% 13.3% 

Hearthstone 1.8% UK residential 
property  

N 0.7% -4.1% 5.4% 13.5% 

Standard Life 3.8% Corporat
[...]
ed 
liabilities at the valuation date assessed on the ongoing concern basis. 

Strain Costs 

The costs arising when members retire before their normal retirement date and receive 

their pensions immediately without actuarial reduction. So far as the Fund is concerned, 

where the retirements are not caused by ill-health, these costs are invoiced directly to the 

retiring member’s employer at the retirement date and treated by the Fund as additional 

contributions, unless agreed with the administering authority. The costs are calculated by 

the Actuary. 

Valuation funding basis  
The financial and demographic assumptions used to determine the employer’s contribution 
requirements.   The relevant discount rate used for valuing the present value of liabilities is 
consistent with an expected rate of return of the Fund’s investments, expressed as an 
expected out-performance over CPI in the long term by the Fund’s assets i.e. the “real 
rate”. 

50/50 Scheme 
In the LGPS, active members are given the option of accruing a lower personal benefit in 
the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution. Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Resources 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions sub-Committee 

Date:  5th December 2022 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW- INITIAL 

CONSIDERATIONS 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is an initial consideration to recap on the existing investment strategy in the 
context of the 2022 Actuarial review, discuss the volatile markets and agree potential themes 
to incorporate into a full investment strategy review.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To receive the draft presentation from Mercer attached as Exempt Appendix 1 
 

2.2 To discuss and agree the parameters for the investment strategic review, investment return 
and net zero climate target. 

  

2.3 To note the plan for the actuarial valuation process to incorporate the review 
  

2.4 Subject to 2.2, receive a further report in March on the full investment review  

  
 

  

  

Page 99

Agenda Item B3



 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

 
 
3.1.1 

 
 
 

The 2022 actuarial valuation is now near completion and as part of the process preparatory work is 
being undertaken to determine the funding position and investment strategy review that can support 
sustainable contributions from employers.  
 
The Pensions Sub-Committee agreed a revised investment strategy for the Fund at its June 2020 
meeting. The revised strategy maintained the Fund’s 75% growth, 25% defensive split and included a 
allocations to Multi Asset Credit and Private Debt, majority of which has now been implemented. 
 

3.1.2 At the September 2022 meeting, the Actuary shared the updated data analysis, and current 
assumptions on inflation, life expectancy, ill health, discount rate on liabilities and funding level over 
the recovery period of 16years.  The next step is to access if our current assets and investment 
strategy can support sustainable contributions from employers and meet our net zero carbon target 
 

3.1.3 The presentation prepared by Mercer (attached as exempt Appendix 1) is to re-evaluate the above 
position in the current market outlook and agree the parameters to perform some further analysis to 
determine if the desired contribution can be supported through the existing strategy and investment 
returns.   

  
3.1.4 Members are asked to agree the parameters and receive a report in March to cover a full investment 

strategy review  
 

  

4. Implications 
 


[...]
ns for the adoption of a new pension 

policy statement as required under Regulation 60. It also considers and makes 

recommendations concerning certain other discretions available under the LGPS.  

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the contents of the report. 

2.2. To accept the current recommendations in relation to the Council’s discretions and 

review our policies accordingly as set out in Appendix 1 and 2.  

2.3. To approve the introduction of a new discretion of a Shared Cost Additional 

Voluntary Contribution Scheme (SCAVC) with a new provider AVC wise. 

2.4. To agree to apply the same policy in respect of Regulation 30(8) discretions where 

the Council is the administering authority and a former employer has ceased to be 

a scheme employer. 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item B4



3. Background  

3.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a statutory scheme; the rules 

and regulations governing the scheme are laid down under Act of Parliament 

however there are some provisions of the Scheme that are discretionary. 

Discretionary powers allow employers to choose how, or if, they apply certain 

provisions. As an employer, the Council is required to formulate, publish and keep 

under review a policy statement on these discretions.  

 

3.2. The Council must consider the discretionary powers granted to employers in the 

context of both “active members” (generally current employees) who are in 2014 

LGPS and also former employees (“members” of the LGPS) who left the Council 

prior to 31st March 2014 with deferred pension benefits. 

 
 

4.        Employer Discretions 
 

4.1 Regulation 60 of the Regulations requires the Council as employer to prepare a written     

statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under regulations:  

 

(a)  16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) (funding of additional pension); 

(b)  30(6) (flexible retirement); 
(c)  30(8) (waiving of actuarial reduction); and 

(d)  31 (award of additional pension),
[...]


 

Subject: The London CIV Update 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in 
launching funds, running of portfolios, reviewing governance and investment structure,  over 

the period August  to October 2022. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To note the progress and activities presented at  the October business update session 
(exempt Appendix1)  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund 

Islington is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the 
London CIV programme.  The  London CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK 

Page 137

Agenda Item B5



Page 2 of 5 

Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and 
the Fund. 
    

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each 
participating borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company registered address is 4th 
Floor, 22 Lavington Street, London, SE1 0NZ. A branding exercise has taken place and the 

decision was taken to brand the company as ‘London CIV.’ The  London CIV received its ACS 
authorisation in November 2015. 
 

3.3 Launching of the CIV 
It was noted that a pragmatic starting point was to analyse which Investment Managers (IM) 
boroughs were currently invested through, to look for commonality (i.e. more than one 
borough invested with the same IM in a largely similar mandate), and to discuss with 

boroughs and IMs which of these ‘common’ mandates would be most appropriate to 
transition to the ACS fund for launch. Each mandate would become a separate, ring-fenced, 
sub-fund within the overall ACS fund. Boroughs would be able to move from one sub-fund to 

another relatively easily, but ring-fencing would prevent cross contamination between sub-
funds.   
 

3.3.1 Further discussions were held with managers, focussing specifically on what would be 
achievable for launch, taking into account timing a
[...]
 
 

Resources 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Sub-Committee 

Date:  5 December 2022  

Ward(s): n/a 

 
Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 

exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF OBJECTIVES  SET FOR PROVIDERS OF 

INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report updates Members on the performance of the Fund’s Investment Consultant, 

Mercer against the strategic objectives set and agreed at their meeting of 3rd December 
2019 and reviewed in November 2021, for our Investment Consultancy providers in 
accordance with the requirements of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) 

Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019 
(the ’Order’).  
 

1.2 As of the 1st October 2022 the CMA Order is no longer in force and has been replaced 
by the Occupational Pensions Schemes (Governance and Registration) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2022. The new Pensions Regulations have integrated the Order into 
pensions legislation and transferred the responsibility for regulatory oversight and 

compliance from the CMA to the Pensions Regulator (TPR). 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To note that the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions (including 

LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, came into effect 

from 10 December 2019.  
 

Page 147

Agenda Item B7



2.2 To note the objectives agreed in November 2021, and agree the performance rating of 
our investment consultancy provider as set out   in Exempt Appendix 1.  
 

2.3 To agree to review these objectives at least annually and / or where there is a change 
in the fund’s requirements. 
 

2.4 To delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance, authority to report on compliance via the TPR’s annual scheme 
return. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of occupational pension schemes. 

They are a non-departmental public body established under the Pensions Act 2004. 
Their sponsoring body is the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Parliament 
sets the legislative and regulatory framework within which they work. 

 
3.2 
 

 
 
 

3.3 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Following an investigation into the investment consultancy and fiduciary management 
market, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) introduced new duties for 

trustees and managers of occupational pension schemes, that took effect from 10 
December 2019.  
 

It appears that the only Remedy applicable to the LGPS is the requirement for 
Administering Authorities to set strategic objectives for their IC provider.  Whilst we 
await the MHCLG guidance and legislation, the TPR ‘s consultation on guidance 

contained roles of an investment consultant and a case study of a pension fund setting 
objectives and agreeing a performance monitoring scorecard. The link to the full 
consultation is https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-
library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation  

 

3.4 
 
 

 
 

Members considered and agreed a set of strategic objectives for their IC Provider at 
their 3 December 2019 meeting. These objectives and performance were reviewed at 
the 23 November 2021. Members also agreed to review the objectives at least annually 

and or where there is a change in the Funds requirements.  

On 1 October 2022, the Occupational Pension Schemes (Governance and Registration) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022 (the “Sun-setting Regulations”) came into force. 
These Regulations brought an end to the Order which the Competit
[...]
empt Appendix 1, and agree to delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director of Resources, in consultation with the  Director of Law and Governance to report  

  

 

Appendices: Exempt Appendix 1 
 

Background papers:  
None 
 

 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:   

 
 Corporate Director of Resources Date: 23 November 2022 

  
 
 

 

Report Author: Joana Marfoh 

Tel: 0207-527-2382 
Fax: 0207-527 -2056 
Email: joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Legal Implications: David Daniels- ( 2021) 
 
 
 

Page 150

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
mailto:joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item E2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item E3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item E4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension Fund performance
	Appendix 1-MJ Hudson - Islington Q3 2022 Final

	B2 Draft Funding Strategy Statement for consultation
	Appendix1- Draft 2022 FSS( Nov 22)

	B3 Investment Strategy Review - initial considerations
	B4 Pension Discretion Policies Review
	Appendix 1 - LGPS Discretion Policy 2022 - Islington Councilv3
	Appendix 2 - Employer Discretions Policy 2022

	B5 London CIV update
	B6 Pension Fund - forward work programme
	B7 Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review
	E1 Pension Fund performance - exempt appendix
	E2 London CIV update - exempt appendix
	E3 Investment Strategy Review - initial considerations - exempt appendix
	E4 Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee -  5 December 2022 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held in 

Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  5 December 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Pension Board 

observers:           

Paul Convery (Chair), Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Satnam Gill and Michael O'Sullivan 
 
Alan Begg, Councillor David Poyser, Maggie Elliott, 

Valerie Easmon-George 
    

  
 

 

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 
 

 
264 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 

 
265 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None. 

 
266 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the 

Scheme. 
 

267 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 

 
268 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2022, as per the 
BNY Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudson on fund managers’ quarterly performance, 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
(c) That the update briefing on Hearthstone in Appendix 1 to the report and the 
three exit options proposed be noted and that option 1 in the exempt appendix be 

approved 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  5 December 2022 

 

2 
 

(d)  That the briefing from BMO giving further details on the purchase by a US 
investment manager, subject to regulatory approval, attached as Exempt Appendix 

3 to the report, be noted. 
(e) That the transition summary of the In-House UK Low Carbon Index to Legal and 
General ESG Paris Aligned Index on 1st September 2022 be noted. 

 
269 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR CONSULTATION (Item B2) 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the draft presentation from Mercer attached as Exempt Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 
(b) That the parameters for the investment strategic review, investment return and 

net zero climate target, be approved. 
(c) That the plan for the actuarial valuation process to incorporate the review be 
noted. 

(d) That a further report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in March 2023 on the 
full investment review  
 

270 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - INITIAL CONSIDERATIONS (Item B3) 
 

A representative from Mercer suggested an initial consideration to recap on the 
existing investment strategy in the context of the 2022 Actuarial review, the volatile 
markets and sought agreement on potential themes to incorporate into a full 

investment strategy review in March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the draft presentation from Mercer on considerations for a review of the 
Investment Strategy Statement, detailed in exempt Appendix E3, be noted.  
(b) That the parameters for the investment strategic review, investment return and 

net zero climate target, as discussed, be approved. 
(c) That the plan for the actuarial valuation process to incorporate the review be 
noted.  

(d) That a further report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in March 2023 on the 
full investment review  
 

271 PENSION DISCRETION POLICIES REVIEW (Item B4) 
 

The Pensions Manager reported that the Pensions Board had considered this report 
earlier in the evening and had suggested (a) that a guide for employers, explaining 
each discretion and its implications for the employer and employee, be included 

with the policy document and (b) that the proposal to include a change to the 
Discretions Policy, by the introduction of a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary 
Contributions Scheme, be approved. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the recommendations of the Pensions Board viz (i) that a guide for 
employers, explaining each discretion and its implications for the employer and 

employee, be included with the policy document and (ii) that the proposal to include 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  5 December 2022 

 

3 
 

a change to the Discretions Policy, by the introduction of a Shared Cost Additional 
Voluntary Contributions Scheme, be endorsed. 

(b) That the current Council’s discretions be approved, subject to the additions in 
resolution (a) above 
(c) That, as set out in resolution (a) above, a new discretion of a Shared Cost 

Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme be introduced with a new provider AVC 
wise.  
(d)  That the same policy be applied in respect of Regulation 30(8) discretions, 

where the Council was the administering authority and a former employer had 
ceased to be a scheme employer. 
 

272 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running of portfolios, 
reviewing governance and investment structure, over the period August to October 2022, as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the October business update session of the London CIV, detailed in exempt 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

273 PENSION FUND - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B6) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward plan of business for the Sub-Committee, be noted. 

 
274 OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY - 

ANNUAL REVIEW (Item B7) 

Representatives from MJ Hudson and Mercer left the meeting in advance of 
consideration of the following agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That it be noted that the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions 
(including LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, 
came into effect from 10 December 2019. 

(b) That the objectives agreed in November 2021 and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted and the performance rating of the 
investment consultancy providers as set out in Exempt Appendix 1 to the report be 

approved. 
(c) That the objectives be reviewed at least annually and/or where there was a 
change in the Fund’s requirements.  

(d) That Corporate Director of Resources be authorised, in consultation with the 
Acting Director of Law and Governance, to report on compliance via the TPR’s 
annual scheme return.  

(e) That the contents of the exempt appendix, agenda item E4, be noted. 
 
 
 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  5 December 2022 

 

4 
 

275 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of exempt appendix 3 to agenda item B1, comprising  an 
update on the BMO emerging market portfolio sale to Polen Capital, be noted. 

(b) That, as part of the considerations following Columbia Threadneedle’s sale of 
BMO, officers explore the existing emerging market portfolio run separately by 
Columbia Threadneedle. 

 
276 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2) 

Noted. 
 

277 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - INITIAL CONSIDERATIONS - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E3) 
Noted. 

 
278 OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY - 

ANNUAL REVIEW - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E4) 

Noted. 
 
 

 
         The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 
 


